dMaDEUS

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. (Amadeus), pursuant to Article 82 of the Stock Exchange Law (Ley del

Mercado de Valores), makes public the following

RELEVANT INFORMATION

Regular disclosure of transactions under and termination of the Share Buy-back Program

With reference to Significant Event dated December 11, 2014 (registration number 215212), relating
to the Share Buy-back Program and in accordance with the provisions of Article 4.4 of Commission
Regulation (EC) No. 2273/2003, we hereby inform that during the period from May 4, 2015 to May 12,
2015 (both inclusive), the Company carried out the following transactions over its own shares under

the Program:

Date

04/05/15
05/05/15
06/05/15
07/05/15
08/05/15
11/05/15

12/05/15

Title

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

AMS/AC A

Transaction

Purchase

Purchase

Purchase

Purchase

Purchase

Purchase

Purchase

No of Shares

72,080

75,586

79,023

81,333

83,557

85,060

102,282

Price (€)

41.3166

40.8589

39.8398

39.3221

40.1007

40.5206

40.8266

We also hereby inform that the maximum investment provided for in the Buyback Program, i.e. €320
million was reached following the recent buy-back transactions referred to above, implying the
acquisition of a total of 8,759,444 own shares, representing 1.957% of share capital, and therefore

said Share Buy-back Program is terminated.

All own share acquisitions under the Share Buy-back Program were regularly disclosed in
accordance with Article 4.4 of Regulation 2273/2003 and were carried out in accordance with the
terms and conditions thereof.
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It is also reported that the share capital reduction through the amortization of 8,759,444 treasury
shares acquired through the Share Buy-back Program, representing 1.957% of the share capital of
Amadeus IT Holding, S.A., shall be submitted for approval to the Ordinary General Shareholders

Meeting, to be convened in the upcoming days.

Madrid, May 13, 2015
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