

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. (*Amadeus*), pursuant to Article 82 of the Stock Exchange Law (Ley del Mercado de Valores), makes public the following

RELEVANT INFORMATION

Regular disclosure of transactions under and termination of the Share Buy-back Program

With reference to Significant Event dated December 11, 2014 (registration number 215212), relating to the Share Buy-back Program and in accordance with the provisions of Article 4.4 of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2273/2003, we hereby inform that during the period from May 4, 2015 to May 12, 2015 (both inclusive), the Company carried out the following transactions over its own shares under the Program:

Date	Title	Transaction	No of Shares	Price (€)
04/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	72,080	41.3166
05/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	75,586	40.8589
06/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	79,023	39.8398
07/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	81,333	39.3221
08/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	83,557	40.1007
11/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	85,060	40.5206
12/05/15	AMS/AC A	Purchase	102,282	40.8266

We also hereby inform that the maximum investment provided for in the Buyback Program, i.e. €320 million was reached following the recent buy-back transactions referred to above, implying the acquisition of a total of 8,759,444 own shares, representing 1.957% of share capital, and therefore said Share Buy-back Program is terminated.

All own share acquisitions under the Share Buy-back Program were regularly disclosed in accordance with Article 4.4 of Regulation 2273/2003 and were carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.

T: +34 915 820 100

F: +34 915 820 188

amadeus

It is also reported that the share capital reduction through the amortization of 8,759,444 treasury shares acquired through the Share Buy-back Program, representing 1.957% of the share capital of Amadeus IT Holding, S.A., shall be submitted for approval to the Ordinary General Shareholders Meeting, to be convened in the upcoming days.

Madrid, May 13, 2015

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A.

T: +34 915 820 100

F: +34 915 820 188